RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH CMN-RUS, LLC F/K/A CMN-RUS, INC. FOR EARLY TERMINATION OF ITS NON-EXCLUSIVE CABLE FRANCHISE, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE EARLY TERMINATION OF THE NON-EXCLUSIVE CABLE FRANCHISE OF CMN-RUS, LLC F/K/A CMN-RUS, INC., EFFECTIVE MARCH 11, 2025, PURSUANT TO, AND CONTINGENT UPON COMPLIANCE WITH, THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 – That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the Settlement Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with CMN-RUS, LLC f/k/a CMN-RUS, Inc., for early termination of its non-exclusive cable franchise.

Section 2 – That, the early termination of the non-exclusive cable franchise of CMN-RUS, LLC f/k/a CMN-RUS, Inc. be and hereby is authorized, effective March 11,

2025, pursuant to, and contingent upon compliance by CMN-RUS, LLC f/k/a CMN-RUS,

Inc. with, the terms of the Settlement Agreement.

Section 3 – This Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0167-25:EPT_4937-9697-7949, v. 1